and 9 April
2023

Issue of new Shares
under general
mandate.

The gross proceeds and net
proceeds from the issuance
of the new Shares amounted
to HK$3.5 million
and HK$3.38 million,
respectively.

The net proceeds from the
issue of the new Shares was
intended to be used as the
Group’s general working
capital including but not
limited to the repayment of
any loan taken out by the
Group which was due.

All of the net proceeds
were applied towards
the Group’s general
working capital.

EFFECT ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

As at the date of this announcement, the Company has 148,604,138 Shares in issue. The
shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the date of this announcement; and (ii)
immediately after the Closing (assuming that there will be no further changes in the issued share
capital of the Company from the date of this announcement and up to the Closing Date save for
the allotment and issue of the Subscription Shares):

Immediately before issuance of
the Subscription Shares

Immediately upon issuance of
the Subscription Shares

Name of Shareholders No. of Shares

Approximate
percentage (%)

(Note 2) No. of Shares

Approximate
percentage (%)

(Note 2)

Zheng Yonghui (Note 1) 28,235,877 19.00 28,235,877 16.22
Subscriber A – – 8,500,000 4.88
Subscriber B – – 8,500,000 4.88
Subscriber C – – 8,500,000 4.88
Other public Shareholders

(excluding the Subscribers) 120,368,261 81.00 120,368,261 69.14

Total 148,604,138 100.00 174,104,138 100.00

Notes:

1. These Shares included the 14,399,877 Shares held by Oasis Tycoon Investments Limited, which is directly
wholly-owned by Mr. Zheng Yonghui.

2. Certain percentage figures in this table have been subject to rounding adjustments to the nearest 2 decimal
places. Accordingly, the aggregate of the percentage figures in the above table may not add up to 100%.

7

Shareholders and potential investors should note that Closing of the Subscription is subject
to fulfillment of the conditions under the Subscription Agreements. As the Subscription may
or may not proceed, Shareholders and potential investors are reminded to exercise caution